502042449 08/29/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
William H. FREY II	07/16/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HealthPartners Research Foundation	
Street Address:	8170 33rd Avenue South	
City:	Bloomington	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55425	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13165646

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 6504940792

 Phone:
 (650) 813-5752

 Email:
 pellison@mofo.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Zong-Qiang Bill Tian

Address Line 1: Morrison & Foerster LLP

Address Line 2: 755 Page Mill Road

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94301-1018

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	286002023502
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Zong-Qiang Bill Tian

Total Attachments: 1

source=60711950_HealthPartners#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 028872 FRAME: 0412

502042449

Client Reference No.: 05-079

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by William H. FREY, II (hereinafter referred to as the assignor), residing at 4800 Centerville Road, Apt. 216, White Bear Lake, Minnesota 55127, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, said assignor, David C. YEOMANS and Daniel I. JACOBS have invented certain new and useful inventions in THERAPY PROCEDURE FOR DRUG DELIVERY FOR TRIGEMINAL PAIN, set forth in a provisional application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, bearing application number 60/711,950 and filed on August

WHEREAS, HealthPartners Research Foundation, a non-profit corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Minnesota and having its principal place of business at 8170 33rd Avenue South, Bloomington, Minnesota 55425 (bereinafter referred to as the assignee) is desirous of acquiring said assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said provisional application and any application for Letters Patent claiming priority thereto, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, said assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, provisional patent application and application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all conversions, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, for its own use and the use of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the assignors, had this sale and assignment

AND for the same consideration, said assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with said assignee its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, said assignor is the sole and lawful owner of said assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and the provisional patent application above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that said assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner berein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, said assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that said assignor will, whenever counsel of said assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, provisional patent application, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to said assignce, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of said assignce, its successors,

AND said assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to said assignee as the assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

There is a street when it produces the grant

William H. FREY, II

estante foregoing mante personal proprietarions and total section

कोती, बहुमार अवेदान ने बहुतकार है। का एक प्रकार का ने बहुतकार के उन्हें का का का का कि के का का आहे। उन्हें का er in am rivaling consecuent, mile or oralling outline with a timo was judición, be timo positival, por final in belle por los anti-

क्षण कारण के रूपिया एके स्टिक्ट पर करा, जे क्षकर क्षण के कहा कहा है। एक क्षण कार्य के एक एके के एक एं उने के एक

en en en romanismo en el menor en el menor de la como en el como en el menor en el menor en el menor en el men La menor en el carta el material en el menor en parten el menor en el menor de menor en el menor el menor el m

pa-1180126

RECORDED: 08/29/2012